



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

VIDA LONGEVITY FUND, LP,)
) No. 366,2023
 Defendant Below/Appellant,)
)
 v.) Court Below: Superior Court of
) the State of Delaware
 ESTATE OF MARTHA BAROTZ,) C.A. No. N20C-05-144-EMD-
) CCLD
 Plaintiff Below/Appellee.)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

David P. Primack (#4449)
**MCELROY, DEUTSCH, MULVANEY &
CARPETNER, LLP**
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1014
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 300-4515
E-mail: dprimack@mdmc-law.com

-and-

Julius A. Rousseau, III (to be admitted *pro hac vice*)
James M. Westerlind (to be admitted *pro hac vice*)
Andrew Dykens (to be admitted *pro hac vice*)
ARENTFOX SCHIFF LLP
1301 Avenue of the Americas, Fl. 42
New York, NY 10019
(212) 484-3900

Attorneys for Vida Longevity Fund, LP

Dated: February 22, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. The Estate Misconstrues Section 2704(a) and Price Dawe.	2
B. Genuine Issues of Fact Exist Concerning Whether the Policy was a Cover for a Wager.	7
1. Coventry’s Alleged Procurement Is Not Dispositive.	7
2. The Purpose For Which the Policy Was Procured is a Disputed Issue of Material Fact.	7
3. The Existence of a Pre-Arranged Transfer of the Policy is a Disputed Issue of Material Fact.	10
4. “Other Coventry Cases” Are Not Evidence on Which the Estate May Rely to Achieve Summary Judgment.	16
C. Vida’s Defenses and Counterclaims Are Viable And Further Delaware Public Policy.	19
1. Vida Does Not Seek to Enforce the Policy.	19
2. Vida Defenses and Counterclaims Further Delaware Public Policy.	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baltimore Life Ins. Co. v. Floyd</i> , 91 A. 653 (Del. Super. Ct. 1914), <i>aff'd</i> , 94 A. 515 (Del. 1915).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bussinger v. Bank of Watertown</i> , 30 N.W. 290 (Wis. 1886).....	13
<i>Chamberlain v. Butler</i> , 86 N.W. 481 (Neb. 1901)	13
<i>Clark v. Allen</i> , 1877 WL 4932 (R.I. Feb. 24, 1877)	13
<i>Clement v. N. Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 46 S.W. 561 (Tenn. 1898).....	13
<i>Columbus Life Insurance Co. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2023 WL 3243965 (N.C. Super. Ct. May 4, 2023)	13, 14
<i>Cont'l Oil Co. v. Pauley Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 251 A.2d 824 (Del. 1969)	9
<i>Deuley v. DynCorp Int'l, Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1156 (Del. 2010)	24
<i>Empire of Am. Relocation Servs., Inc. v. Com. Credit Co.</i> , 551 A.2d 433 (Del. 1988)	15
<i>Est. of Berland v. Lavastone Cap. LLC</i> , 2022 WL 15023450 (D. Del. Sept. 28, 2022), <i>dismissed sub nom.</i> <i>Est. of Berland v. Lavastone Cap. LLC</i> , 2023 WL 4014472 (3d Cir. May 23, 2023).....	16
<i>Grigsby v. Russell</i> , 222 U.S. 149 (1911).....	13

<i>Kelly v. Bell</i> , 254 A.2d 62 (Del. Ch. 1969), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , 266 A.2d 878 (Del. 1970)	24
<i>Lavastone Cap. LLC v. Est. of Berland</i> , 266 A.3d 964 (Del. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Sizemore</i> , 405 A.2d 679 (Del. 1979)	16
<i>NAF Holdings, LLC v. Li & Fung (Trading) Ltd.</i> , 118 A.3d 175 (Del. 2015)	23
<i>Phillips v. Del. Power & Light Co.</i> , 216 A.2d 281 (Del. 1966)	16
<i>PHL Variable Ins. Co. v. Price Dawe 2006 Ins. Tr.</i> , 28 A.3d 1059 (Del. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada v. U.S. Bank National Ass'n</i> , 369 F.Supp.3d 601 (D. Del. 2019).....	17, 18
<i>Warnock v. Davis</i> , 104 U.S. 775 (1881).....	13
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Estate of Malkin</i> , 278 A.3d 53 (Del. 2022)	21, 22
<i>Williamson v. Standard Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2005 WL 6318348 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 19, 2005).....	8
<i>Wilmington Trust, National Ass'n v. Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada</i> , 294 A.3d 1062 (Del. 2023), <i>as revised</i> (Mar. 21, 2023)	20, 21
Statutes	
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2704	<i>passim</i>
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2720	12
N.Y. Est. Powers & Trusts Law § 11-1.1(b)(4).....	5
